
To: David Harr ison[David.Harr ison@psbuk.conn] 
C c : David Bradbu17pavidBradbu17@jswright.co.uk]; John Heggs[JohnHeggs@jswr ight .co.uk] 
From: Alan Whyte 
Sent: Tue 29/03/2016 3:53:17 PM 
Subject: RE: Grenfel l Environmental Fans 

Hi David 

Thanks for coming back so quickly. 

I can conf i rm the cost suppl ied is acceptable, please proceed. 

I have been given a date of 1 8 t h of Apr i l w h e n the f inal damper wi l l be f i t t ed and the system can be fu l ly commiss ioned. 

I f we can get the ki t to site asap we wi l l be in a good place to close th is pro jec t ou t . 

Kind regards, 

Alan Whyte 

Senior Contracts Engineer 
T e l : ! I I 1 Mob: 11 Email: alanwhvte@.iswriaht.co.uk I Web: www.iswriaht.co.uk 

COMMERCIAL 

PAS99 
SO WO! 
HO 14661 
D K U S M W l LOW 

CARBOHCONSULTRNTS 

CARE HOMES 

One o f the Leading Mechanical & Plumbing Design & Installation C o m p a n i e s in the UK 
Winners of the H&V Award for "Outstanding Contribution to the Industry 2013" 

Head Office - J 8 Wright & Co Ltd, The Atlas Building, 16 Portland Street, Aston, Birmingham, B6 5RX 
London Office - J S Wright S Co Ltd, 1 Northumberland Avenue, London, WC2N 5BW Tel: 

The contents of this email and any attachments are the property of J 8 Wright & Co Limited and are for the confidential use of the named recip ients) only. They may be legally privileged and should not be communicated to 
or relied upon by any person without our express written consent If you are not an addressee please notify us immediately at mailto:iswriaht<5)iswriaht co uk Anv files attached to this email will have been checked with virus 

detection software before transmission. However, you should carry out your own virus check before opening any attachment. J S Wright & Co Limited accepts no liability for any loss or damage which may be caused by 
software viruses. 

Please Consider the Environment before Printing this E-mail 

F r o m : David Harrison [mai l to:David.Harr i50n@psbuk.com] 
S e n t : 29 March 2016 15:19 
T o : Alan Whyte 
C c : David Bradbury; John Heggs 
S u b j e c t : RE: Grenfell Environmental Fans 

Hi Alan 

Just to confirm we c a n a c c o m m o d a t e your requirements at a cost of £2,562.00 including delivery but excluding fitting & 
commissioning. 

It may also be of benefi t i f we adjust the system to open e a c h floor individually in environmental control mode . 

We trust the a b o v e is in line with your requirements a n d look forward to your further instructions. 

Best Regards 
David 

From: Alan W h y t e [mai l to :AlanWhyte(5) jswr ight .co.uk] 

PSB00001072 0001 

PSB00001072/1



Sent: 29 March 2016 11:22 
To: David Harrison <David.Harr ison@psbuk.com> 
Cc: David Bradbury <DavidBradbury@jswr ight .co.uk>; John Heggs <JohnHeggs(5)jswright.co.uk> 
Subject: Grenfel l Envi romenta l Fans 

Hi David 

We have an issue at Grenfel l I hope you can assist w i t h . 

The break-out noise f r o m t h e env i ronmenta l fan in the ent rance lobby is unacceptable as i t stands and we need to reduce the du ty 
o f t h e fan. 

Having had a chat w i t h Granvi l le i t w o u l d appear the so lut ion w o u l d be as fo l lows 

• Fit an inver ter to your panel to cont ro l t he fan speed 

• Mod i f y so f tware to sect ion the env i ronmenta l system to a l low requi red air movemen t w i t h fans running at 30% of 
m a x i m u m 

Could you please conf i rm this w o u l d be possible in the 1 s t instance, and also prov ide costs as soon as possible a f te rwards . 

Kind regards, 

Alan Whyte 

Senior Contracts Engineer 
Tel: | I I Fax: | I Mob: I Email: alanwhvte(S).iswriaht.co.uk I Web: www.iswriaht.co.uk 
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This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The 
service is powered by MessageLabs. For more information on a proactive 
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
http://www.claranet.co.uk 
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